## **RESOLUTION NO. 2007-133**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO CALL FOR BIDS FOR THE ELK GROVE-FLORIN ROAD RAILROAD CROSSING MODIFICATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove-Florin Road/Campbell Road intersection does not qualify the Elk Grove-Florin Road railroad crossing as having a supplemental safety measure for the purpose of establishing a Quiet Zone at railroad crossings due to the acute angle of the crossing, the intersection, and the railroad gate location; and

WHEREAS, with modification of the median and restricting left turns out of Campbell Road, the railroad crossing would have a modified supplemental safety measure, and

WHEREAS, a modified supplemental safety measure at the Elk Grove-Florin Road railroad crossing would support the acceptance of a Quiet Zone at the railroad crossing, and

WHEREAS, funding for said project will be provided by the Workforce Housing Reward Program Grant, accepted by agreement dated November 20, 2006, and Roadway Fees programmed to the 2007 Capital Improvement Program in Fiscal Year 2007/08.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to call for bids upon completion of contract documents for the Elk Grove-Florin Road/Campbell Road Intersection Modification Project.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of June 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHÁN P. HOBBS, INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No.2007-133 Page 1 of 1

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-133

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

*I,* Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 13, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Scherman, Davis, Leary, Hume OF ELK None None None  $\mu_{\mu\bar{\mu}}$ 

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California